

MODREY

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER GSD106449

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 3**0**4-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV 26105 304-558-2317

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/08/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 12/08/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0b01 981-53 LB 1 BUILDING 25 INTERIOR LIGHTING UPGRADES REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AARA STIMULUS PROJECT THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL'S FOR THE UPGRADE OF INTERIOR LIGHTING IN BUILDING #25 LOCATED AT 5TH STREET AND AVERY STREET IN PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 11/18/2010 AT 10:00 AM AT THE AGENCY'S LOCATION AT 5TH AND AVERY STREETS IN PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND 2011 DEC -8 PA 12: 30 REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. WV PULOHASIIO THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE DWSGN SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-632-1600 Dec 8, 2010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE -5-0648251

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **B** Quotation

HEQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 55TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 26105 304-558-2317

DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF SAI	IF.	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TEHNIS
BID OPENING DATE:	1				
	2/08/2010	CAT	BID OF	ENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QUA	NITY UOP	NO IT	EM NUMBER	UNIT.PRICE	AMQUNT
COMDI ET	רים יינים דאופט	DMATTON DEC	TITOUR ON BE	IE ATTENDANCE	
SHEET.				STATE AGENCY	
1	T ASSUME AN				
	TO COMPLET				
				BIDDERS INCLUDE	
	-MAIL ADDRE				
		ļ.			
				RRIVE PRIOR TO	
				ERS WHO ARRIVE	
	UT PRIOR TO				†
PORTION	OF THE PRE	BID WILL B	E PERMITTED	TO SIGN IN.	
				HE TECHNICAL	
	OF THE PRE- PRE-BID WIL			UBSEQUENT PART	
	NCE SHEET.	u. NOI DE FE	KULLIED IO	SIGN THE	
ALL TEC	HNICAL QUES	TIONS OR RE	QUESTS FOR	CLARIFICATION	
MUST BE	SUBMITTED	IN WRITING	TO KRISTA F	ERRELL IN THE	
West VII	RGINIA STAT	E PURCHASIN	G DIVISION	VIA MAIL AT	
THE ADDI	ress shown	IN THE BODY	OF THIS RE	Q, VIA FAX AT	
				ERRELL@WV.GOV.	
	MAY SUBMIT				
DISCUSS:	ION. QUEST	IONS TO BE	DISCUSSED D	URING THE	
	R 15, 2010			ER THAN MONDAY	
THCHNIC	AL QUESTIONS	S MAY AT COO	E OF BOSINE	SS. ADDITIONAL	
PRE-BID	MEETING.	DEADLINE FO	R SUBMISSIO	N OF ALT.	
TECHNICA	AL OUESTIONS	IS NOVEMB	ER 24. 2010	AT THE CLOSE	
				CEIVED (BOTH	
PRIOR TO	O AND AFTER	THE PRE-BI	D MEETING)	WILL BE	·
	D BY FORMAL				
DEADLIN	E FOR TECHNO	ICAL QUESTI	ons has lap	SED.	
				ESSED IN THIS	
ADDENDUM				NCERNING THIS	
PKOJECT	ARE NOT BIN	NULNG UNTIL	SUCH TIME	AS IT IS ADDED	
	AL ADDENDUM	SEE REVERSE SIDE	LICITATION. OR TERMS AND COND	MONS	
SIGNATURE R ()	#		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TILE VC 10	FEIN			ADDRESS SUAVESS	TO DE NOMES OF THE
	NIDINO TO DEC			ADDRESS CHANGES	IO RE NOTED VBOAE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD106449

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AFFENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE TOTH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE 26105 304-558-2317 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS

11/08/2 BID OPENING DATE	•									
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	2/08/2		CAT	ľ		PENTNG TIM		30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	NO	HEMNU	WBER	UNITERI	æ		AMGUNT
W T R S T M	TON FOI EQUIRES UBMIT I HE BID UST BE F THE	RGINIA R A PU S EACH AT THE . THE SIGNE	BLIC VEND SAME ENCLO D AND	IMPRO OR TH TIME SED D SUBM MPLIA	VEMENT CO AT SUBMIT AN AFFID RUG-FREE ITTED WIT NCE WITH	NSTRUCT S A BID AVIT OF WORKPLA H THE B THE PRO	I: ANY SOLI ION CONTRAC FOR THE WO COMPLIANCI CE AFFIDAVI ID AS EVIDI VISIONS OF	CT ORK T E WITH IT ENCE ARTI-		
T . T	O SUBMI HE BID	IT THE SHALL	SIGN RESU	ED DR LT IN	ug-free w Disquali	ORKPLAC FICATIO	CODE. FAIR E AFFIDAVIO N OF SUCH R	r WIT BID.		
W I E	ITHIN 4	45 CAI IVED. D PURC	ENDAR UNLE	DAYS	AFTER TH HERWISE S	E NOTIC PECIFIE	BE PERFORI E TO PROCEI D, THE FULI RED NOTICE	ED LY		
R N S	IGHT TO OTICE '	O CANO TO THE D ARE E SPEC	EL TH VEND OF AN	IS CO OR IF INFE	NTRACT IM	MEDIATE RIALS O ITY OR	NG RESERVES LY UPON WRI R WORKMANSI DO NOT CONI CONTRACT	ITTEN HIP		
T R T	HE HIGH ATES AS O WEST	HER OF S ESTA VIRGI	THE BLISH NIA C	U.S. ED FO ODE 2	DEPARTMEN R WOOD CO	T OF LA UNTY, P SEQ. (CTOR SHALL BOR MINIMUI URSUANT PREVAILING	M WAGE		
I R	NTERES'	r For	PAYME	NTS D LAW)	UE (EXCEP	T FOR A IN THI ERMS AND CON	BITRATION (NY INTERES' S CONTRACT MINIONS	T		
SIGNATURE	$\mathcal{K}\mathcal{U}$)H		•		TELEPHONE		DATE		
TITLE	<u> </u>	F	EIN	·•····································		~_	ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NO	OTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFC:NUMBER GSD106449

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A MENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY FIVE
FITH & AVERY
PARKERSBURG, WV
26105 304-558-2317

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEP	RINTED	TEF	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/08 BID OPENING DA	/2010							
***************************************	ile: 1	2/08/2	010	360 CE CO	BT	D O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	II)TY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	OD TNI NI	are a rate.	ארידים	TMCT	धन्तर विच चर्चाच्य	Tm=	CTS DOCUMENTS	
					RACT ARE HERE	,		
	ERKIBIN.	LING IO	11111	CONT	·			·
	WORKERS	COMP	ENSATI	ON:	VENDOR IS RE	QUI	RED TO PROVIDE	
							N IF SUCCESSFUL	-
				ĺ				
				ECKE	D BELOW WILL	BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THIS	CONTR	ACT:					
	(VV) TNO	מנונט א אוכי	e. en	CCEC	CETT TENINOD C	UNTI	L FURNISH PROOF	
					IABILITY INSU			
							SPECIFIED IN	
					MINIMUM AMOUN			
	COVERAGI	E REQU	IRED	S \$1	,000,000.00.			
								Ì
							JL VENDOR SHALL	
							SK INSURANCE IN	
	AN AMOU	A.I. EĞO	AL TO	T008	OF THE AMOUN	TO	F THE CONTRACT.	
	(XX) BOI	mg.	ETVE D	EBCE!	NT (5%) OF TH	ייי א	OTAL AMOUNT OF	
							RGINIA, SHALL B	B
	1						THE SUCCESSFUL	1
	BIDDER S	SHALL	ALSO F	URNI	SH A PERFORMA	NCE	BOND AND LABOR	/
							THE CONTRACT.	
							CERTIFIED CHECK	,
							JRNISHED BY A	_
							BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED	E
					A LETTER OF ONLY BE ALLOW			1
							HECKS ARE NOT	
					THE 5% BID BO			
					RIAL BOND.	- 1		***************************************
						l	•	
	7 .		•		• •	1	MAINTENANCE BON	D
	1	- 1	1		STEM WILL BE	AR	EQUIREMENT OF	
	THE SUC	<u>. </u>			ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN	D.CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		RNU	-		TELEPHO		DAT	E
IITLE	•	/ C FE	N	·			ADDATES	
		N 15 1 1 1 4 =	0.000					ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
V	VHEN KESPO	אטאכ NG ז	O HFQ, I	NSERT	NAME AND ADDR	<u>-</u> 55	N SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



HOODER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106449

PAGE

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCERO/ABIENTION/OF

KRISTA FERRELL

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY FIVE
5TH & AVERY
PARKERSBURG, WV
26105 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR. FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 12/08/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME LINE UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEO., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM CLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED QNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT FROVISIONS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE RDH FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106449

PAGE:

ADDRESS:CÓRRESPONDENCETTO ATTENTION:OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY FIVE
FOTH & AVERY
PARKERSBURG, WV
26105 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-558-2317 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS 11/08/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 12/08/2010 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY HOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (11) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR . WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING BIDDERS AND SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106449

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TIENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
AGENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY FIVE

5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

304-558-2317

	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE: 12/08/2	101.0	BID O	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNE
DIVISION.	THE SAME	RULES AND REG	ULATIONS	
THAT APPLY	TO THE O		DOCUMENT	•
		ADDENDUM DOCUMEN		
		ADDENDUM THAT I		
DATE.	Dr CIRNGIN	G W DID OFFILING	ring raid, ox	
			·	
REV. 11/96				
EXHIBIT 10				
ADDENDUM ACKI	IDWLEDGEMEN	r		
T HEDERY ACKN	OWLEDGE RE	CEIPT OF THE FOL	LOWING CHECKED	
		DE THE NECESSARY		
		OR SPECIFICATION		
ADDENDUM NOS.	1 1	_		
ио. 1 .	2103120	10		
			·	
NO. 2				
NO. 3				
NO. 4				
J = -				
NO. 5		• • •		
I UNDERSTAND	THAT FAILU	RE TO CONFIRM TH	E RECEIPT OF THE	
T I	1 1	E FOR REJECTION		
	T 128 13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	מאר מווים מווים ביווים אווים מווים	1750017	
		ERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA		
	ON HELD BE	TWEEN VENDOR'S R	EPRESENTATIVES	
SIGNATURE () / () /	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DATE	1
Kotert D. /-	rly	30	H-632-1600 Mile	12/8/2010
Prosident F	55-06	48251	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	TO RFQ, INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS I	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106449

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY FIVE
TOTH & AVERY
PARKERSBURG, WV
26105 304-558-2317

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

PO Box 685
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PR	RINTED	TERM	S OF SALE		SHIP	/IA	FO.B		FREIGHT TERMS	
11/08/ BID OPENING DAT	<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			.•				
000000000000000000000000000000000000000		/08/2 0:		AT.			PENTNG TIME	01:	30PM	-
LINE	QUANT	ΠY	nob ,	νò	HEMNU	WBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
	INFORMAT	ION IB	SUED I	N W	RITING AN	D ADDED	ONLY THE TO THE IS BINDING.			
		ill Can	1	tia	- Compa	sig ∆ycom				
	Dece	mbert:	8,4¢	1.0		DAT	3			
	REV. i1/	96								
			CONTR	ACT	ORS LICEN	SE				
•	PERSONS STATE MU LICENSIN LICENSE. MADE BY CAPITOL	DESIRII ST BE I G BOARI APPL: CONTAC	NG TO LICENS D IS E ICATIO IING T X, BUI	PER ED. MPO NS HE LDI	FORM CONT THE WES WERED TO FOR A CON WEST VIRG	RACTING T VIRGI ISSUE TI TRACTOR INIA DI M 319,	ES THAT ALL WORK IN THI WIA CONTRACTO HE CONTRACTO S LICENSE MA VISION OF LA CHARLESTON,	ORS RS Y BE BOR		
		IVE BI	DDER T	ОΙ	E 21-11-1 NCLUDE TH BID.					
	BIDDER T	о соме							·	
	CONTRACT	ors nai	ME: .	\downarrow C		1	struction	.Co.		
	CONTRACT	ORS LI	cense :	NO.	. Wind	0119	ط	• • • •		
SIGNATURE	THE SUCC	ESSFUL	BIDDE	R W	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	TO FURNISH A	DATE .		S
	Kober	TU.1	THE			30	4-632-1600)	2/8/2010	
TITLE PLOSIC	dent	FEIN	55-C	64	18251		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	1
		NDING TO	REO IN	SFR	NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE I	ARELE	D 'VENDOR'	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

GSD106449

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF W

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

26105

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRI	NEC	TER	ims of sale	SHIP	VIA	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/08/1 BID OPENING DATE	2010		·					
		2/08/2			BID O	PENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUAI	au.	UOP CAT	ITEMNU	IMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
1	OPY OF	тнете	CONTRACT	ORS LICENS	SE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE	OF	
			DER/CONTI				- I	
			Al	PPLICABLE 1	LAW	•		
<u> </u>	DEZTO YATOO	n utba		CODE DI	TOGUACTN	G DIVISION RU		
				THE INFORMA			TIE	
						HE PURCHASING		
				AUTHORITY (
<u> </u>	PROCURE	MENT.				•		
					~~ ~~ ~~ ~~	ANT 2622 ATTENT (1 A	_	
4	ANY TURE	OKMATT	ON PROVID	DEN IN SER	CIPICATI	ON MANUALS, O ICH CONTRADIC	TC	
	OR ALTE	BS THE	INFORMA'	TION PROVI	DED FROM	THE SOURCES	AS	
						D AND OF NO		
]	EFFECT.]			
					mmon / 60		_	
						NTRACTOR FILE Y DEEM THE	5	
						UCH CONTRACT		
)	•		ER ORDER	• 1		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	-	
	•					,		
1	REV. 5/:	2009					.	
			ļ.			·	1	
			NO	TICE	,		1	
							1	
ī	SIGNE	D BID	Must be s	SUBMITTED ?	ro:			
				**************************************	DAT		- 1	
	i i	i	NT OF ADI	IINISTRATIO	NIC			
	1	ILDING		-91			-	
				STREET, EAS	ST -			
		ARLEST		25305-0130				
					į			
	1		<u> </u> 	REVERSE SIDE FOR	EEMS AND COM	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE		ROH		among the second second second second	TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		/ / FE			<u> </u>	ADDRESS OF	ANOES T	DE NOTED ADDIE
1 = 27	IEN DEADA	ZNIDINIO 3	בי הבי היים	DT AIRLIE AND	ADDEEOC !!	i		BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	こころ よにひてく	ハルリカは	I U KFQ, INSE	HI NAME AND	AUUKESS II	N SPACE ABOVE LA	/RFFFD	'VENDOR'



MODZEA

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106449

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A MENTION OF

304-558-2317

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

26105

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY FIVE
TOTH & AVERY
PARKERSBURG, WV

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PAI	NTED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F	O:B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/08/ BID OPENING DATI	2010 = 12/08/2	010		TO OPENING T	TME: 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY QUANTITY	UCP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		TPRICE	TRUDMA
		NO.				
	THE BID SHOUL THE ENVELOPE	D CONTAIN OR THE BID	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE	ATION ON THE CONSIDERED:	FACE OF	
	SEALED BID				·	
	BUYER:	KR	STA FERRELI	-FILE 21		
	REQ. NO.:	GSI	0106449		*	·
	BID OPENING D	ATE: 12	/08/2010			
	BID OPENING T	IME: 1:	30 PM			
	PLEASE PROVID TO CONTACT YO	U RECARDING	3 YOUR BID:	E IT IS NECES	SSARY	
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING TH	TO ONOTE.		n to contact. - Dan Hill		
			OF REQ. CC	D106449 ****	· **	\$145 NOO 00
	***** THIS	TO THE ENT	OF RPQ GS	D100427	20011111	110,
	1.	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM			
SIGNATURE	Robert D. He	U	TELE	PHONE 304-632-	-1600 DATE	12-8-10
TITLE	1 0 8	55-064	18251	AD	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
100	HEN RESPONDING			DESS IN SPACE A	ROVE LAREL	ED VENDOR'

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

Building 25 Interior Lighting Renovations

BID OR PROPOSAL
Danhill Construction Company NAME OF BIDDER
NAME OF BIDDER
Box 685 Gayley Bridge, W.Va 25085 ADRESS OF BIDDER
304-632-1600 PHONE NUMBER
THORE HOMBER
WV 001192
MAY CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

BASE BID: All labor, materials and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

	d installing replacement light fixtures at 5 th
and Avery in Parkersburg, WV (Bldg# One hundred forty five	thousand 00
	(\$ 145 000 °°°
(Total to be written in figures and words.)	

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

21

No work shall be performed prior to issuance of a signed Purchase Order and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the issuance of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DATE: 12/8/2010
WV VENDOR NUMBER: 709053330
BY: Robert D. Hill
(Signature in ink)
TITLE: <u>President</u>
FIRM NAME: Danhill Construction Company
ADDRESS: PO Box 685 Couldy Bridge MIN 25000



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

KRISTA FERRELL 104-558-2596

26105

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE **5TH & AVERY** PARKERSBURG, WV

304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRI		TER	IMS OF SALE		SHIPA	/IA		FO.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/03/ BID OPENING DATE	2010			<u>l</u>						
LINE		12/08/: NTTY		CAT. NO	#7778 £ 8.00 S		PENING		01;30	
				NO	ITEM NUM	NDER	U	NIT PAICE		AMOUNT
			AI	DENDU	JM NO. 1					
	THIS A	DDENDU	ı is ‡s	SUED	TO:	·				•
	LIST A	ROVIDE ND	A COPY	OFT	CHE MANDA	ATORY PI	RE-BID	ATTENDEI	3	
	2.) AI ACCORDI (GSD106	MCE M	LL TEC	HNICA PROV	AL QUESTI VISIONS C	ONS SUE	MITTED RIGINA	IN L RFQ		
					3: 12/08 3: 1:30		. •			
	*****	*****	****	END	ADENDUM	NO. 1	*****	*****	**	•
							-			
							•	•		
		_	_							
001	-	1	.S		1-53				# 19	15,00000
	BUILDIN	IG 25 1	NTERIO	R LIG	HTING UP	GRADES		-		
										. •
				_						
	<u> </u>			EE REVER	ISE SIDE FOR TE		DIFIONS		<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE	Robert o	D. H.	<i>ell</i>			TELEPHONE 30	4-122-	1600	ATE 12 15	12010
THE PLESIO	ent	FE	55-C	(248)	751	<u>~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ </u>	1		IGES TO B	E NOTED ABOVE
	EN RESPO	ANDING T	O PEO II	ICEDIC N	LINATE BAILS	NADECO I	NODAOE	ADOVELAD		

Agency	GSD	
REQ.P.O#	106449	

BID BOND

I	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersign	ned, <u>Dar</u>	nhill Construc	ction Company
	of	Gauley Bridge	,	est Virginia	, as	Principal, and _	Colonial Surety Co.
	of	Montvale	, <u>N</u> ew Jerse	<u>y</u> , a corporat	ion organiz	ed and existing	under the laws of the State of
	MJ_	_ with its principal o	office in the City of	<u>Montvale</u>	, as	Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto the Sta
of west v	rirginia,	as Obligee, in the p	penal sum of	5 % Of Bid A	mount	(\$	5%) for the payme
of which, assigns.	well a	nd truly to be made,	we jointly and severa	ally bind ourselves	, our heirs,	administrators,	executors, successors and
Departme	nt of A	dministration a certa	obligation is such tha ain bid or proposal, at or the Upgrade of	tached hereto and	l made a pa	art hereof, to en	Purchasing Section of the ter into a contract in writing for arkersburg, WV
(a (k hereto and agreement	a) If sa b) If sa d shall t t create	ed by the acceptance	epted and the Principa nds and insurance re e of said bid, then this	quirea by the bid (s obligation shall b	or proposal	l, and shall in all	ith the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the this obligation shall remain in ims hereunder shall, in no eve
waive notic	ce of ar	ny such extension.	rision of the time with	in which the Oblig	ee may ac	cept such bid, a	urety and its bond shall be in r nd said Surety does hereby
IN	I WITN	ESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety ha	ave hereunto set t	heir hands	and seals, and	such of them as are corporation
nave cause	ed their	corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto a	nd these presents	to be sign	ed by their prop	er officers, this
8^{th} d	ay of	December	, 20 10 .				·
rincipal Corporate Seal				 Ву	(Na Robert D. (Mu	enstruction Company The Robert D. He Ust be President or The President or	
Surety Corp	oorate (Seal					(Title) Prety company me of Surety)
					·	Roberta Bi At	rd Roberta Bin

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

DOA-GSD Building 25 Parkersburg, WV 26106

RE: Labor and Materials for the Upgrade of Interior Lighting in Building 25

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company**

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 8th day of December 2010.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird Gauley Bridge WV Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or Frederick S. Gallo of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in										
its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.										
Any and All Bo	onds									
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.										
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:										
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."										
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the day of	to be signed by its President June , A.D., 2010.									
State of New Jersey County of Bergen SS.: Surety Contains Incorporated 1930 * * * * * * * * * * * * *	COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY Wayne Nunziata, President									
On this 2nd day of June	, in the year 2010, before me									
Theresa Simmons	, a notary public, personally appeared									
Wayne Nunziata	, personally known to me to be the person who									
executed the within instrument as President	, on behalf of the corporation therein named and									
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	•									
THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey Public My Jarsey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015	Theresa Simmons Notary Public									
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in force and effect.										
And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Director and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has no	ors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called									
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secbe affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attonature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation."	cretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may rney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile sig-									
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale,	New Jersey this 8th day of									
Original printed with Blue and Black ink. For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the	Hall									

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of West Virginia
County of Fayette

AND NOW, this <u>8th</u> day of <u>December</u>, in the calendar year of <u>2010</u>, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vinginia
My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

State of West Virginio

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VAMMETER
FO 8th 27
Glen Perris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 --

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

incorporated

in

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Nayne Nunziata

Presider

Notary Public



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Wist Linguin					
COUNTY OF Fayette, TO-WIT:					
I, Robert D. Will , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
1. I am an employee of <u>Danhill</u> <u>Construction</u> <u>Company</u> , and, (Company Name)					
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)					
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)					
By: Robert D. Hill					
Title: President					
Date: 12 8 2010					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 28 day of $0ec.2010$.					
By Commission expires $3 28 2015$					
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015					
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE					
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF					

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Construction Company Date: Authorized Signature: State of \A County of Fau Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 8 day of <u>No cember</u> My Commission expires March NOTARY PUBLIC **AFFIX SEAL HERE**